www.deltacp.comPhone - 1-800-377-2600 Fax - 1-800-227-6500
Actuators
155
Power Supply Operating Voltage  24VAC ±20% at 50/60 Hz
Power Consumption 3 VA/3W
Equipment Rating  Class 2, in Accordance with UL/CSA, Class III per EN 60730
Auxiliary Features Dual Auxiliary Switches (-A) Option
 AC rating  24 to 250VAC, AC 6A resistive, AC 2A general purpose
 DC rating  12 to 30VDC, DC 2A
Switch Range Switch A  0 to 90° with 5° intervals
 Recommended range usage    0 to 45° - Factory Setting 5°
Switch B  0 to 90° with 5° intervals
 Recommended range usage    45 to 90° - Factory Setting 85°
Switching Hysteresis  2°
Torque  Running 132 in-lbs.
Maximum 265 in-lbs.
Runtime for 90° of Rotation 60 Hz 125 seconds, 50 Hz 150 seconds
Nominal Angle of Rotation  90°
Maximum Angular Rotation  95°
Mounting Shaft Size 1/4” to 3/4” dia., 1/4” to 1/2” Square, Minimum Shaft Length 3/4”
Enclosure  NEMA 1, IP54 According to EN 60 529
Material - Die Cast Aluminum Alloy
Gear Lubrication - Silicone Free
Manual Override External Push Button
Ambient Conditions  Operation Temperature   -25°F to 130°F (-32°C to 55°C)
Storage and transport Temperature -40°F to 158°F (-40°C to 70°C)
Ambient Humidity (non-condensing)  95% RH
Agency Certification  UL60730 (to replace UL873), C-UL certified to Canadian Standard, C22.2 No. 24-93
Connection Pre-Cabled 18 AWG, length 3 feet
Life Cycle Designed for over 50,000 full strokes at rated torque and temperature
Noise Rating 45 dBA at 1 meter
Dimensions 8.38” (L) x 3.25” (W) x 2.38” (H)
Weight  2.2 lbs.
DC24-132-T(A)
7 (ORANGE)
6 (VIOLET)
1 (RED)(+) 24VAC
CW
CCW
Switch A-Common Switch A - N.O.
Switch A - N.C.
Switch B-Common Switch B - N.O.
Switch B - N.C.
S2 (GRAY/BLUE)
S1 (GRAY/RED) S3 (GRAY/PINK)
S4 (BLACK/RED)
S5 (BLACK/BLUE)
S6 (BLACK/PINK)
Auxiliary Switches (-A) Optional
Neutral (-)
SPECIFICATIONS
Power Supply Operating Voltage  24VAC ±20% at 50/60 Hz
Power Consumption 5 VA/4W
Control Signal Input Signal  (wires 8-2)
Voltage-Input  0 to 10VDC (max. 35 VDC)
Input Resistance >100K Ohms
Feedback Signal  Position Output Signal  (wires 9-2)
Voltage-Output  0 to 10VDC
Maximum Output Current  ±1 mA
Equipment Rating  Class 2, in Accordance with UL/CSA, Class III per EN 60730
Auxiliary Features Dual Auxiliary Switches (-A) Option
 AC rating  24 to 250VAC, AC 6A resistive, AC 2A general purpose
 DC rating  12 to 30VDC, DC 2A
Switch Range Switch A  0 to 90° with 5° intervals
 Recommended range usage    0 to 45° - Factory Setting 5°
Switch B  0 to 90° with 5° intervals
 Recommended range usage    45 to 90° - Factory Setting 85°
Switching Hysteresis  2°
Control Signal Adjustment (-Z) Option Standard with Auxiliary Switch Feature
 Offset Between 0 to 5VDC
 Span Between 2 to 30VDC
Torque  Running 132 in-lbs.
Maximum 265 in-lbs.
Runtime for 90° of Rotation 60 Hz 125 seconds
50 Hz 150 seconds
Nominal Angle of Rotation    90°
Maximum Angular Rotation  95°
Mounting Shaft Aize 1/4” to 3/4” dia., 1/4” to 1/2” Square, Minimum Shaft Length 3/4”
Enclosure  NEMA 1, IP54 According to EN 60 529
Material - Die Cast Aluminum Alloy
Gear Lubrication - Silicone Free
Manual Override External Push Button
Ambient Conditions  Operation Temperature   -25°F to 130°F (-32°C to 55°C)
Storage and transport Temperature -40°F to 158°F (-40°C to 70°C)
Ambient Humidity (non-condensing)  95% RH
Agency Certification  UL60730 (to replace UL873), C-UL certified to Canadian Standard C22.2 No. 24-93
Connection Pre-Cabled 18 AWG, length 3 feet
Life Cycle Designed for over 50,000 full strokes at rated torque and temperature
Noise Rating 45 dBA at 1 meter
Dimensions 8.38” (L) x 3.25” (W) x 2.38” (H)
Weight  2.2 lbs.
(+) 24VAC
0-10VDC
0-10VDC
(-) Neutral
8 (GRAY)
9 (PINK)
2 (BLACK)
1 (RED)
Position Indication
Switch A-Common Switch A - N.O.
Switch A - N.C.
Switch B-Common Switch B - N.O.
Switch B - N.C.
S2 (GRAY/BLUE)
S1 (GRAY/RED) S3 (GRAY/PINK)
S4 (BLACK/RED)
S5 (BLACK/BLUE)
S6 (BLACK/PINK)
Auxiliary Switches (-A) Optional
DCM24-132-(ZA) SPECIFICATIONS
Non Spring Return Valve and Damper Actuators